J. Biochem. 135, 139–148 (2004)
 DOI: 10.1093/jb/mvh016
A Conserved Domain in the Tail Region of the Saccharomyces
cerevisiae Na+/H+ Antiporter (Nha1p) Plays Important Roles in
Localization and Salinity-Resistant Cell-Growth
Keiji Mitsui, Shinya Kamauchi, Norihiro Nakamura, Hiroki Inoue and
Hiroshi Kanazawa*
Department of Biological Sciences, Graduate School of Science, Osaka University, 1-16 Machikaneyama-cho,

Materials—Restriction enzymes, KOD DNA poly-
merase, and T4 DNA ligase were purchased from Toyobo
and New England Biolabs. The oligonucleotides used in
Table 1. Oligo DNAs used in this study.
*Position when the first letter of the initiation codon is 1. Restriction sites of BamHI, SphI, XhoI, and HincII are
underlined (i), (ii), (iii), and (iiii), respectively. The positions of BamHI, XhoI, and HincII site are 1034, 1302, and
1350, respectively. Fw and Rv indicate primers for forward and reverse primers in PCR, respectively.
Oligo DNAs Sequence (5′-3′) Position*/Description
1. NHA1-BamHI-Fw TA(i)GGATCCCTGCAGTCATGATA 1032–1053
2. SK31 TCT(ii)GCATGCCCTTATTGAGACCA 2952–2964
3. SK29 TGT(ii)GCATGCGGAGAGATGAAGAT 1938–1950 ∆(C4-C6)
4. SK32 TCT(ii)GCATGCTGGTTAACGTTATC 1344–1357 ∆(C2-C6)
5. SK36 ATGA(ii)GCATGCCTGAAGAACCATGAAC 1294–1308 ∆(C1-C6)
6. NHA1-∆C1-Fw CATGGTTCTTCAAAAACATTCACT 1294–1308, 1357–1368
7. NHA1-∆C1-Rv AGTGAATGTTTTTGAAGAACCATG 1294–1308, 1357–1368
8. NHA1-434-Rv TCT(ii)GCATGCTAACTGAAGAACCATG 1288–1302 NHA1–434
9. NHA1-435-Rv TCT(ii)GCATGCTTGCAACTGAAGAACC 1291–1305 NHA1–435
10. NHA1-436-Rv TCT(ii)GCATGCTGATTGCAACTGAAGAAC 1292–1308 NHA1–436
11. NHA1-437-Rv TCT(ii)GCATGCTTATGATTGCAACTGAAG 1295–1311 NHA1–437
12. NHA1-438-Rv TCT(ii)GCATGCTAGTTATGATTGCAAC 1300–1314 NHA1–438
13. NHA1-439-Rv TCT(ii)GCATGCTTAGAGTTATGATTGC 1303–1317 NHA1–439
14. NHA1-440-Rv TCT(ii)GCATGCTACCTAGAGTTATGATTG 1304–1320 NHA1–440
15. NHA1-441-Rv TCT(ii)GCATGCTACGACCTAGAGTTATG 1308–1323 NHA1–441
16. NHA1-442-Rv TCT(ii)GCATGCTATGACGACCTAGAGTT 1311–1326 NHA1–442
17. NHA1-443-Rv TCT(ii)GCATGCTCAAATGACGACCTAGAG 1313–1329 NHA1–443
18. NHA1-444-Rv TCT(ii)GCATGCTGTTCAAATGACGACCTAG 1315–1332 NHA1–444
19. V434A-Fw GG(iii)CTCGAGCGCTGCAATCATAACTCTAGG 1302–1328
20. I436A-Fw GG(iii)CTCGAGCGTTGCAGCCATAACTCTAGG 1302–1328
21. I437A-Fw GG(iii)CTCGAGCGTTGCAATCGCAACTCTAGG 1302–1328
22. L438A-Fw GG(iii)CTCGAGCGTTGCAATCATAGCTCTAGG 1302–1328